
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.-557

ANSWERED ON 04/02/2022


“AYUSH MEDICAL INSTITUTES”


557   DR. MANOJ RAJORIA.


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) the details of AYUSH medical institutes in the country operated by Union and State

Governments, State-wise;


(b) the number of beneficiaries availing health benefits from these medical institutes during the last three years, State-wise;


(c) whether the Government proposes to set up more such medical institutes in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) & (b) Details of AYUSH Medical institutes in the country operated by Union and State

Governments, State-wise; are placed at Annexure-I. Usually, local residents residing near the concerned institutes avail health benefits from these Institutes.

(c) & (d) Proposals received in NCISM (National Commission for Indian System of Medicine)

and NCH (National Commission for Homeopathy) from State Governments regarding setting up of new Ayush Medical Colleges, for the academic year 2022-23 are as follows:-


 Ayurveda-09

 Unani- NIL

 Siddha-NIL

 Sowa Rigpa-NIL

 Homeopathy-NIL

Details are placed as Annexure-II


***


Annexure-I

List of AYUSH & SR Medical institutions in the country operated by Union and State Government.

S.no Name of College State/UT Stream

1 Central Research Institute for Unani Medicine Telangana Unani

2 Regional Research Institute Of Unani Medicine Jammu & Kashmir Unani

3 Govt. Nizamia Tibbia College, Charminar Telangana Unani

4 Govt. Tibbia College, Kadam Kuan, Bihar Unani

5 Ayurved & Unani Tibbia College Delhi Unani

6 Govt. Unani Medical College, Dr. Siddaiah Puranik Road,

Basaveshwaranagar, Bengaluru

Karnataka Unani

7 National Institute of Unani Medicine Karnataka Unani

8 Hakim Syed Ziaul Hassan Govt. Unani Medical College and

Hospital, Bhopal

Madhya Pradesh Unani

9 Govt. Unani Medical College, Chennai Tamilnadu Unani

10 State Takmeel-ut-Tib College & Hospital Uttar Pradesh Unani

11 State Unani Medical College, & Hakim Ahmed Husain Republic

Day Memorial Hospital

Uttar Pradesh Unani

12 Ajmal Khan Tibbiya College, AMU, Aligarh. Uttar Pradesh Unani

13 University College of Unani Rajasthan Unani

14 Govt. Unani Medical College and Hospital, Shalteng Jammu & Kashmir Unani

15 Govt. Siddha Medical College, Palayamkottai Tamil Nadu Siddha

16 Govt. Siddha Medical College Arumbakkam Tamil Nadu Siddha

17 National Institute of Siddha Tamil Nadu Siddha

18 Central Institute of Buddhist Studies (CIBS), Choglamsar, U.T.

Ladakh, Leh-194104,

Leh Sowa-Rigpa

19 Central Institute of Higher Tibetan Studies (CIHTS), Sarnath Rd,

Mavaiya, Sarnath,Varanasi- 221007, Uttar Pradesh

Varanasi Sowa-Rigpa

20 National Institue of Sowa Rigpa (NISR) U.T. Ladakh,Leh,

194101

Leh Sowa-Rigpa

21 Namgyal Institute of Tibetology, Sikkim Sikkim Sowa-Rigpa

22 Dr. BRKR Govt. Ayurvedic College,

Opp. E.S.I Hospital, Erragadda, Hyderabad-500038, Telangana

Telangana Ayurveda

23 Dr. NR Shastry Govt. Ayurvedic College, M.G. Road,

Vijayawada-520002, Urban Mandal, Krishna District., Andhra

Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh Ayurveda

24 Anantha Laxmi Govt. Ayurvedic College, Post Laxmipura,

Labour Colony, Tq. & Distt. Warangal-506013, Telangana

Telangana Ayurveda

25 Government Ayurvedic College, Jalukbari, Distt-Kamrup

(Metro),

Guwahati- 781014, Assam

Assam Ayurveda

26 Government Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Kadam Kuan,

Patna- 800003, Bihar

Bihar Ayurveda

27 Rajkiya Ayodhya Shivkumar Ayurved College & Hospital

At Lohiyanagar, P.O.-Suhirdnagar, Dist. Begusai-851218, Bihar

Bihar Ayurveda

28 Shri Narayan Prasad Awasthi Government Ayurvedic College,

G.E. Road, Raipur- 492001, Chhattisgarh

Chhattisgarh Ayurveda

29 Ayurved & Unani Tibbia College and Hospital,

Ajmal Khan Road, Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110005

New Delhi Ayurveda


30 Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan,

Khera Dabar, Najafgarh, New Delhi-110073

New Delhi Ayurveda

31 Govt. Akhandanand Ayurved College & Hospital,

Lal Darwaja, Bhadra, Ahmedabad- 380001, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

32 Govt. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Ajwa Road, Vadodara- 390019, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

33 Sheth JP Govt. Ayurved College,

Opp. Sardar Baug, Panvadi, Bhavanagar- 364001, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

34 Govt. Ayurved College,

Pancheshwar Road, Near Geeta Cinema, Junagadh-362001,

Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

35 Shri Gulab Kunverba Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Dhanwantri Mandir, Jamnagar-361008, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

36 Institute for Post Graduate Teaching & Research in Ayurveda

Office to the Director Sushruta Bhavan, Gujarat Ayurved

University, G.G. Hospital Road, Jamnagar 361008, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

37 Shri Maru Singh Memorial Institute of Ayurveda,

B.P.S. Mahila Vishwavidyalaya Khanpur Kalan,

Tehsil-Gohana, Distt. Sonipat-131305, Haryana

Haryana Ayurveda

38 Shri Krishna Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Umri Road, Near DC Residence, Sec-8, Kurukshetra-136118,

Haryana

Haryana Ayurveda

39 Rajiv Gandhi Govt. Post-Graduate, Ayurvedic College, Paprola,

Tehsil-Baijnath, Distt. Kangra-176115, Himachal Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh Ayurveda

40 Govt. Ayurveda Medical College & Hospital,

Sayyaji Rao Road, Vishweshwaraiah Circle, Distt. Mysore-

570021,

Karnataka

Karnataka Ayurveda

41 Govt. Ayurvedic Medical College,

Dhanwantri Road, Bangalore-560009, Karnataka

Karnataka Ayurveda

42 Taranath Govt. Ayurvedic Medical College,

Ananthpura Road, Bellary-583101, Karnataka

Karnataka Ayurveda

43 Government Ayurveda College,

Dhanwantri Nagar, Taluk Kanayannur,

Distt. Ernakulam, Tripunithura-682301, Kerala

Kerala Ayurveda

44 Govt. Ayurveda College, M.G Road,

Taluke & District Thiruvanathapuram-695001, Kerala

Kerala Ayurveda

45 Government Ayurveda College ,

P.O Pariyaram Medical College, Kannur-670503, Kerala

Kerala Ayurveda

46 Govt. Auto Ayurved College & Hospital,

Amkho, Lashkar, Gwalior-474009, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

47 Government Autonomous Ayurved College,

Gwarighat, Jabalpur- 482001, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

48 Government Autonomous Dhanwantri Ayurved College,

Mangalnath Marg, Taluka & District Ujjain-456001, Madhya

Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

49 Pt. Shivnath Shastri Government Autonomous Ayurveda College

& Hospital Shikarpura, Near Water Tank, Burhanpur-450331,

Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

50 Shaskiya Swashasi Ashtanga Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,

Lokmanay Nagar, Indore-452009, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

51 Govt. (Auto) Ayurved College,

Nipaniya Dist-Rewa 484001, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda


52 Pt. Khushilal Sharma Govt. (Autonomous) Ayurved College &

Institute, Behind Manit, Nehru Nagar, Kolar Bypass Road,

Science Hills,

Bhopal-462003, Madhya Pradesh

Madhya Pradesh Ayurveda

53 Govt. Ayurvedic College

Tulajapur Road, Osmanabad-413501, Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda

54 R.A. Podar Ayurved Medical College

Dr. Annie Besant Road, Worli, Mumbai-400018, Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda

55 Govt. Ayurvedic College, Raje Raghuji Nagar,

Umrer Road, Sakkardara Chowk, Nagpur-440024, Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda

56 Government Ayurved College,

Wazirabad, Tal. & Distt. Nanded-431601, Maharashtra

Maharashtra Ayurveda

57 Gopabandhu Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,

VIP Road, Puri-752002, Orissa

Orissa Ayurveda

58 Kaviraj Ananta Tripathy Sharma Ayurved College & Hospital,

At/P.O Ankushpur, Via Kukudakhandi Distt. Ganjam-761100,

Orissa

Orissa Ayurveda

59 Govt. Ayurved College,

AT Tulsi Nagar, Bolangir -767001, Orissa

Orissa Ayurveda

60 Government Ayurved College,

Near Gurudwara Moti Bagh, Patiala-147001, Punjab

Punjab Ayurveda

61 Rajiv Gandhi Ayurveda Medical College

Chalakkara,  Mahe. P.B No-.26, Puducherry-673310

Puducherry Ayurveda

62 National Institute of Ayurveda, (Deemed to be University)

Madhav Vilas Palace Amer Road, Jaipur-302002, Rajasthan

Rajasthan Ayurveda

63 Madan Mohan Malviya Govt. Ayurveda College,

Rada ji circle, Ambamata, Udaipur-313001, Rajasthan

Rajasthan Ayurveda

64 University College of Ayurved,

Rajasthan Ayurved University,

Nagaur Road, Kadwad, Jodhpur-342037,Rajasthan

Rajasthan Ayurveda

65 Government Ayurveda Medical College and Hospital, Kottar,

Nagercoil – 629002, Tamil Nadu

Tamil Nadu Ayurveda

66 Govt. Gurukul Ayurved College, Gurukul Kangari,

Haridwar-249404, Uttarakhand

Uttarakhand Ayurveda

67 Rishikul Govt P.G. Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Haridwar- 249401, Uttarakhand

Uttarakhand Ayurveda

68 State Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Tulsidas Marg, Lucknow-226001, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

69 Lalit Hari State P.G. Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Pilibhit- 262001, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

70 Bundelkhand Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Gwalior Road, Jhansi-284001, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

71 Government Ayurvedic College & Hospital

Atarra- 210201, Dist. Banda, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

72 S.R.M. Govt. Ayurvedic College,

Bansmandi, Bareilly-243005, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

73 Swami Kalyandev Government Ayurved College ,

Rampur, Muzaffarnagar-251001, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

74 Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri Smarak

Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Handia, Allahabad-

221503,    Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

75 Faculty of Ayurveda Institute of Medical Sciences

Banaras Hindu University Distt. Varanasi- 221005, Uttar Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda


76 Govt. Ayurvedic College & Hospital,

Sampoornanand Sanskrit University, Varanasi- 221002, Uttar

Pradesh

Uttar Pradesh Ayurveda

77 JB Roy State Ayurvedic Medical College & Hospital

170-172,  Raja Dinendra Street Kolkata-700004, West Bengal

West Bengal Ayurveda

78 Institute of Post Graduate Ayurvedic Education & Research

Shyamadas Vidya Shastra, Pith. 294/3/1 Asharya Prafulla

Chandra Road, Kolkata- 700009, West Bengal

West Bengal Ayurveda

79 Govt. Ayurved College & Hospital, Ashok Nagar,

Sarkanda, Sendri, Bilaspur-495001, Chhattisgarh

Chhattisgarh Ayurveda

80 State Model Institute of Ayurveda Sciences,

Kolavada, Gandhinagar- 382028, Gujarat

Gujarat Ayurveda

81 Faculty of Ayurveda,

Uttarakhand Ayurved University ,

Harrawala, Dehradun-248001, Uttarakhand

Uttarakhand Ayurveda

82 Government Ayurvedic Medical College,

Akhnoor, Indira Chock Jammu, Near MLA Hostel Jammu -

184101, Jammu & Kashmir

Jammu & Kashmir Ayurveda

83 Govt. Ayurveda Medical College & Teaching Hospital,

Opposite to I.B., Sagar Road, Shivamogga-577201, Karnataka

Karnataka Ayurveda

84 All India Institute of Ayurveda,

Mathura Road, Gautampuri, Sarita Vihar, Gautampuri Awas,

Badarpur, New Delhi, Delhi 110076

New Delhi Ayurveda

85 Government Ayurved College & Hospital,

P.O. Chincholi, Ajanta Road, TQ. & Distt. Jalgaon, Maharashta

Maharashtra Ayurveda

86 North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda & Homeopathy (NEIAH),

Mawdiangdiang, Shillong-793018, Meghalaya

Meghalaya Ayurveda


87


Dr. Gururaju Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Gudivada Distt.Krishna- 521 301

Andhra Pradesh Homoeopathic

88 Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Ravindra
Nagar Post, Kadapa - 516 003

Andhra Pradesh Homoeopathic

89 Dr.Allu Ramalingaiah Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, D.No.26-1-11, Near 'Y' Junction, Central Jail Road, Rajahmundry, Distt.East Godavari - 533105

Andhra Pradesh Homoeopathic

90 Dr. J.K. Saikia Homoeopathic Medical College, P.O.-
Cinnamara, Club Road, Jorhat, Assam-785008

Assam Homoeopathic

91 Assam Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Mull singh Road, Lakhinagar, P.O. Haibergaon,
Nagaon-782002

Assam Homoeopathic

92 Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital , Vill. Bagharbari, P.O. Khanapara,
Guwahati-781002

Assam Homoeopathic

93 R.B.T.S. Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Ramdayalu Nagar . P.O. Ramna,
Muzaffarpur - 842 002.

Bihar Homoeopathic

94 Nehru Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, B-Block, Defence Colony, N. Delhi-110024

Delhi Homoeopathic

95 Dr. B.R. Sur Homoeopathic Medical College, Hospital
& Research Centre, Nanak Pura Gurdwara, Moti

Delhi Homoeopathic


Bagh- II, New Delhi -110 021.

96 Government Homoeopathic Medical College, Dethali, Taluka- Siddhapur, District- Patan, Gujarat

Gujarat Homoeopathic

97 State Homoeopathic Medical College, Godda,
Jharkhand

Jharkhand Homoeopathic

98 Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Dr. Siddaiah Puranik Road, (Near Govt. Medical Stores, Basaweshwara Nagar, Bengaluru-560079.


Karnataka Homoeopathic

99 Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Karamparamba, Distt. Kozhikode - 673010.


Kerala Homoeopathic

100 Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Iranimuttom,
Thiruvananthapuram -695009.

Kerala Homoeopathic

101 National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental Health (NHRIMH) at CRI (H), Kottyam, Kerala

Kerala Homoeopathic

102 Govt. Autonomous Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, AYUSH Campus, Beside Kaliasot dam,
MACT Hills, BHOPAL-462003

Madhya Pradesh Homoeopathic

103 North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy, Mawdiangdiang, Shillong, Meghalaya
793018.

Meghalaya Homoeopathic

104 Biju Pattnaik Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Near City Hospital Road, Brahampur(
Ganjam) - 760001.

Odisha Homoeopathic

105 Utkalmani Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Nayabazar, Rourkela - 769010.

Odisha Homoeopathic

106 Odisha Medical College of Homoeopathy &
Research, Majhipali, Sasan, Distt.Sambalpur - 768 200.

Odisha Homoeopathic

107 Dr. Abhin Chandra Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Unit III, Kharavela Nagar, Bhubaneshwar -
751001 Distt. Puri.

Odisha Homoeopathic

108 Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Thirumangalam, Distt. Madurai - 625 706.


Tamil Nnadu Homoeopathic

109 Jaisoorya Potti Sreeramulu Govt.Homoeopathic Medical College, Ramanthapur, Hyderabad-500 013

Telangana Homoeopathic

110 National Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital,
1, Viraj Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow - 226001.

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

111 State Lal Bahadur Shastri Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, 24,Chaitham Lines, Phaphamau,
Allahabad - 211 002

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

112 State Gazipur Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Rauza, Gazipur - 233 001.

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

113 Pt. Jawahar Lal Nehru State Homoeopathic Medical
College

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic


& Hospital, Lakhanpur, Kanpur-208024

114 Govt. K.G.K. Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Moradabad - 244 001.

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

115 State Shri Durgaji Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, Chandeshwar, Azamgarh - 276 128.

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

116 State Dr. Brij Kishore Homoeopathic Medical College
& Hospital, Deokali, Faizabad - 224 001.

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

117 Government Homoeopathic Medical College, Aligarh,
UP

Uttar Pradesh Homoeopathic

118 Government Homoeopathic Medical College,
Gorakkhpur, , UP

West Bengal Homoeopathic

119 Midnapore Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital., Midnapore - 721104.

West Bengal Homoeopathic

120 Mahesh Bhattacharya Homoeopathic Medical College and Hospital, H.I.T.Road , Ichapur, Doomurjala,
Howrah -711101.

West Bengal Homoeopathic

121 The Calcutta Homoeopathic Medical College &
Hospital, 265 - 266, Acharya Prafulla Chandra Rd.,
Kolkata - 700 009.

West Bengal Homoeopathic

122 D.N. De Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital,
12, Gobind Khatik Road, Kolkata - 700 046.

West Bengal Homoeopathic

123 National Institute of Homoeopathy, Block GE, Sector III, Salt Lake , Kolkata - 700106

West Bengal Homoeopathic

124 Post Graduate Institute of Yoga and Naturopathy Education and Research (PGIYNER), Devarkhana,
Jhajjar, Haryana.

Haryana Yoga and

Naturopathy

125 Post-Graduate Institute of Yoga and Naturopathy Education and Research (PGIYNER), Nagamangala,
Karnataka.

Karnataka Yoga and

Naturopathy

126 Central Research Institute of Yoga & Naturopathy (CRIYN), Rphini, Delhi,

Delhi Yoga and

Naturopathy

127 Govt. Nature Cure & Yoga College KTR Hospital,
Mysore, Karnataka

Karnataka Yoga and

Naturopathy

128 Govt. Naturopathy & Yoga Medical College, Anna Nagar, Chennai, Tamilnadu.

Tamilnadu Yoga and

Naturopathy

129 Govt. Gandhi Naturopathic Medical College, Hyderabad, Telangana

Telangana Yoga and

Naturopathy


Annexure-II

Proposals to setting up new Ayush Government Medical Colleges for Academic session 2022-23

Sr.

No.

State Ayurveda College Name Unani

College

Name

Siddha

College

Name

Sowa

Rigpa

College

Name

Homoeopathy

College Name

1 Maharashtra Govt. Ayurveda College and

Hospital, Baramati, at Post-

Medad, S. No.-414/1,

Morgaon Road, Baramati,

Dist. Pune-413102,

Maharashtra

NIL NIL NIL NIL

2 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Vaid

Dadudayal Joshi Rajkiya Zila

Ayurved Chikisalya, Talvandi,

Kota-324005, Rajasthan

3 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Opp. Shri

Vrishbhanu Kumari (SVK)

Girls Higher Secondary

School, Atalband, Bharatpur-

321001, Rajasthan

4 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Kekari,

Ajmer-305404, Rajasthan

5 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Govt. Zila

Chikitsalya, Bandra Baas,

Bikaner-334001, Rajasthan

6 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Pratap Nagar,

Jaipur-302033, Rajasthan

7 Rajasthan Govt. Ayurved

Mahavidhalaya, Dr. Rajendra

Prasad Zila Ayurved

Chikitsalaya, Ranisati Road,

Sikar-332001, Rajasthan

8 Haryana Baba Khetanath Govt.

Ayurvedic College and

Hospital, village-Patikara,

Narnaul, Dist- Mahendragarh

9 Bihar Govt. Maharani Rameshwari

Institute of Indian Medical

Sciences, Mohanpur,

Darbhanga, Bihar-846007

